
2025 Biola University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 26-27   Conf: 23-21   Home: 15-16   Away: 11-9   Neutral: 0-2
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (393), Opp (393)   DPs Turned: Team (37), Opp (36)   IBB: Team (3), Kendlinger (1), Ruiz (1), Whitman (1), Opp (4)   Picked
Off: Torres (2), Caruso (1), Kendlinger (1), Ruiz (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (18), Totals (18), Whippo (11), McAninch (7), Opp (5)   Pickoffs: Team (9), Ballantyne 1, Brown 1, Eigenbrodt 1, O'Brasky 1,
Talbott 1, Totals , Opp (5)   SBA/ATT: Totals (124-149), Whippo (27-31), McAninch (23-30), Lisiak (11-12), Magallan (9-13), Zittel (9-9),
Ballantyne (8-9), O'Brasky (8-9), Iacono (6-9), Alanis (4-4), Bennett (3-4), Osterhage (3-3), Wentz (3-3), Brown (2-2), Cazel (2-2), Cube (2-
3), Wentz (2-2), Cowley (1-1), Talbott (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
17 Torres, Adiel .390 44-39 159 32 62 12 1 7 39 97 .610 15 9 22 1 .465 2 0 1-1 5 3 0 1.000
4 Leon, Isaiah .385 48-48 174 43 67 8 0 10 40 105 .603 15 10 25 1 .462 0 2 4-5 87 2 1 .989
14 Ruiz, Noah .384 52-52 211 45 81 17 1 10 49 130 .616 16 8 24 2 .439 4 0 12-17 50 96 20 .880
35 Whitman, James .347 48-47 173 44 60 11 0 14 38 113 .653 16 13 40 5 .438 1 0 5-5 263 22 11 .963
7 Caruso, Luke .309 51-51 181 33 56 9 0 6 38 83 .459 11 16 20 5 .395 2 2 0-3 42 111 17 .900
39 Cowley, Ty .275 41-27 102 22 28 5 0 3 18 42 .412 17 3 18 1 .390 1 1 3-3 125 5 1 .992
3 Kendlinger, Tommy .259 52-52 174 31 45 6 1 0 34 53 .305 20 13 25 3 .366 6 7 11-14 131 0 1 .992
2 Madole, Nick .214 46-45 117 33 25 6 0 0 15 31 .265 20 11 30 1 .368 4 6 4-5 88 108 5 .975
27 Kaul, Hunter .500 2-2 6 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 .500 0 0 0 0 .500 0 1 0-0 0 0 0 .000
5 Wentz, Cole .333 6-1 12 3 4 0 0 1 4 7 .583 0 1 3 0 .385 0 0 0-0 5 0 0 1.000
6 O'Brasky, Jack .333 24-4 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 .333 0 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 4 6 1 .909
19 McAninch, Josh .291 35-27 86 21 25 5 0 2 13 36 .419 10 3 9 1 .376 2 4 1-1 183 24 9 .958
10 Talbott, Jacob .286 25-9 35 6 10 1 0 0 4 11 .314 3 1 11 0 .359 0 1 0-0 18 20 1 .974
36 Whippo, Nicholas .257 23-22 70 12 18 2 0 4 14 32 .457 7 2 16 1 .338 1 1 0-1 126 8 2 .985
15 Thomson, Cole .257 32-10 35 17 9 3 0 0 6 12 .343 5 0 8 0 .350 0 1 1-1 23 0 0 1.000
34 Lisiak, Sam .250 33-15 68 11 17 1 0 5 17 33 .485 6 1 27 2 .320 0 0 0-0 29 3 0 1.000
32 Tewinkle, Jonny .241 32-29 87 14 21 4 1 2 16 33 .379 12 2 29 3 .340 2 1 0-0 39 0 0 1.000
Totals .314 53-53 1693 369 532 90 4 64 345 822 .486 173 93 308 26 .402 25 27 42-56 1244 443 78 .956
Opponents .289 53-53 1671 374 483 97 13 59 327 783 .469 240 64 338 25 .394 20 28 62-75 1233 446 64 .963

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
31 McClean, Chris 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 4 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 .400 1 0 0 0 0
37 Hagadorn, Nico 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 .333 0 0 0 0 0
5 Wentz, Cole 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 1 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 0
29 Wentz, Blake 4.19 1-2 17 0 0 0-0 0 34.1 39 26 16 16 19 7 2 3 .285 8 5 0 3 3
23 Osterhage, Kyle 5.59 1-1 18 0 0 0-0 2 19.1 20 15 12 12 15 5 0 2 .274 8 4 0 1 2
24 Bennett, Caleb 5.87 1-0 12 0 0 0-0 0 7.2 9 8 5 15 11 1 0 1 .321 8 1 0 1 1
8 Ballantyne, Luke 6.02 6-1 14 14 1 0-0 0 64.1 64 45 43 44 63 11 4 7 .258 18 7 0 0 2
16 Zittel, Andrew 6.09 2-6 14 11 0 0-0 0 57.2 71 48 39 23 46 14 1 7 .300 6 4 1 3 4
9 Alanis, Dylan 6.12 3-3 25 0 0 0-0 6 32.1 39 33 22 16 27 10 0 3 .291 10 6 0 2 8
30 Cube, Aidan 6.35 0-2 9 0 0 0-0 0 11.1 17 10 8 6 5 2 0 2 .362 0 1 0 0 0
6 O'Brasky, Jack 6.52 5-1 14 3 0 0-0 0 29.0 33 24 21 14 28 7 1 4 .289 10 3 0 1 2
41 Hernandez, Nathan 6.75 2-0 10 0 0 0-0 0 13.1 13 11 10 4 15 2 0 3 .245 1 3 0 2 0
13 Iacono, John 6.93 0-2 12 5 0 0-0 0 24.2 28 25 19 16 27 6 0 2 .275 9 4 0 1 2
28 Magallan, Gabe 7.01 4-4 14 14 1 0-0 0 61.2 70 52 48 32 51 17 3 10 .283 8 15 0 3 2
44 O'Brien, Jack 7.63 0-2 8 4 0 0-0 0 15.1 14 14 13 9 7 3 0 4 .233 3 2 0 0 1
40 Brown, Nick 10.50 0-2 5 2 0 0-0 0 12.0 16 14 14 3 4 3 0 5 .320 0 0 0 0 0
12 Eigenbrodt, Josh 11.37 1-1 14 0 0 0-0 0 12.2 19 16 16 7 5 3 2 3 .352 2 4 1 2 0
22 Cazel, Tristan 12.91 0-0 10 0 0 0-0 1 7.2 12 12 11 12 7 1 0 1 .353 6 2 0 1 1
10 Talbott, Jacob 18.90 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 6.2 11 14 14 5 3 3 0 2 .355 2 1 0 0 0
39 Cowley, Ty 22.50 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 3 5 5 4 3 1 0 0 .375 1 0 0 0 0
21 Brar, Taj 99.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 .000 1 1 0 0 0
Totals 6.88 26-27 210 53 2 0 10 414.2 483 374 317 240 338 97 13 59 .289 102 64 2 20 28
Opponents 6.91 27-26 182 53 1 3 12 411.1 532 369 316 173 308 90 4 64 .314 41 93 5 25 27



2025 Biola University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 8, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
32 Tewinkle, Jonny 39 39 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Lisiak, Sam 32 29 3 0 1.000 0 11 1 .917 0 0
15 Thomson, Cole 23 23 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Ballantyne, Luke 12 5 7 0 1.000 0 8 1 .889 0 0
17 Torres, Adiel 8 5 3 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
29 Wentz, Blake 6 1 5 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
5 Wentz, Cole 5 5 0 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
12 Eigenbrodt, Josh 4 0 4 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
40 Brown, Nick 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
24 Bennett, Caleb 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
25 Pass, Ashton 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Cube, Aidan 1 1 0 0 1.000 1 2 1 .667 0 0
41 Hernandez, Nathan 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 O'Brien, Jack 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
3 Kendlinger, Tommy 132 131 0 1 .992 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Cowley, Ty 131 125 5 1 .992 8 1 0 1.000 0 0
4 Leon, Isaiah 90 87 2 1 .989 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Whippo, Nicholas 136 126 8 2 .985 0 27 4 .871 11 0
2 Madole, Nick 201 88 108 5 .975 23 0 0 — 0 0
10 Talbott, Jacob 39 18 20 1 .974 3 1 0 1.000 0 0
35 Whitman, James 296 263 22 11 .963 25 0 0 — 0 0
19 McAninch, Josh 216 183 24 9 .958 1 23 7 .767 7 0
28 Magallan, Gabe 14 6 7 1 .929 0 9 4 .692 0 0
6 O'Brasky, Jack 11 4 6 1 .909 2 8 1 .889 0 0
7 Caruso, Luke 170 42 111 17 .900 19 0 0 — 0 0
14 Ruiz, Noah 166 50 96 20 .880 12 0 0 — 0 0
23 Osterhage, Kyle 7 3 3 1 .857 1 3 0 1.000 0 0
13 Iacono, John 4 2 1 1 .750 0 6 3 .667 0 0
9 Alanis, Dylan 7 3 2 2 .714 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
16 Zittel, Andrew 8 2 3 3 .625 0 9 0 1.000 0 0
22 Cazel, Tristan 1 0 0 1 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
21 Brar, Taj 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Kaul, Hunter 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 McClean, Chris 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
37 Hagadorn, Nico 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1765 1244 443 78 .956 96 124 25 .832 18 0
Opponents 1743 1233 446 64 .963 96 84 28 .750 5 0


